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Annual Progress Report 

to the

Global Alliance for Vaccines and Immunization (GAVI)

 and 

The Vaccine Fund

by the Government of  SUDAN

	

	                                                                                                 Date of submission:    22/10/2002……………………………

                                                                                                 Reporting period:   2001     …………..         ( previous calendar year )
                                          ( Tick only one ) :

                               Inception report                              (X

     First annual progress report           (                 Financial sustainability plan attached   (
     Second annual progress report      ( 

     Third annual progress report          (
     Fourth annual progress report        (
     Fifth annual progress report           (



1. Progress Report

	1.1.1. 
Vaccine/Intervention
	A.
Description of target  group used as denominator in coverage calculation
	B.
Number in target group


(denominator)
	C.
Number of doses administered through routine services 
(numerator)
	D.
Percent coverage

( % )
	E.
% reporting completeness
(1)

	BCG
	Births
	1,143,185
	809,427
	70.8
	97.8 %

	HepB – birth dose
	Births
	NR
	NR
	NR
	NR

	DTP1
	Surviving infants
	1,001,431
	851,799
	85.1
	97.8 %

	DTP3
	Surviving infants
	1,001,431
	706,102
	70.5
	97.8 %

	Polio3 (e.g. OPV3)
	Surviving infants
	1,001,431
	707,808
	70.7
	97.8 %

	HepB3
	Surviving infants
	NR
	NR
	NR
	NR

	Hib3 
	Surviving infants
	NR
	NR
	NR
	NR

	MCV1(2)   
Measles-containing  vaccine
	Surviving infants
____________
	1,001,431
	798,406
	79.7
	97.8 %

	MCV2(3)   
Measles-containing  vaccine
	Specify target group
____________
	NR
	NR
	NR
	NR

	Yellow Fever
	Surviving infants
	ND
	ND
	ND
	ND

	Vitamin A-1st dose (VitA1)
	Surviving infants
	ND
	ND
	ND
	ND

	Vitamin A-2st dose (VitA2)
	
	ND
	ND
	ND
	ND


To be filled in by the country for each type of support received from GAVI/The Vaccine Fund.

1.1. Immunization Services

1.1.1
Receipt of immunization services funding                          Date(s) of receipt of funds 1st  week of October 2002 
Due to late arrival of  funds it has not been utilized yet 
1.1.2
Statement on use of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund immunization services support
In the past year, no funds were received.

	Area of immunization services support
	Total amount in US $
	Proportion of funds by level

	
	
	Central
	District
	Service delivery

	Vaccines
	
	
	
	

	Injection supplies
	
	
	
	

	Personnel
	
	
	
	

	Transportation
	
	
	
	

	Maintenance and overheads
	
	
	
	

	Training
	
	
	
	

	IEC / social mobilization
	
	
	
	

	Monitoring and surveillance
	
	
	
	

	Vehicles
	
	
	
	

	Cold chain equipment
	
	
	
	

	Other ………….   (specify)
	
	
	
	


Please indicate the date(s) of the ICC meeting(s) when the allocation of funds was discussed : ………………………

.

1.1.3 Immunization Data Quality Audit (DQA) (If it has been implemented in your country)(not implemented)
A plan of action to improve the reporting system based on the recommendations from the DQA, has been prepared 








YES                              NO  

     The plan of action has been discussed and endorsed by the ICC in the meeting of ………………………(Date). 

1.2 New & Under-used Vaccines

1.2.1
Receipt of new and under-used vaccines

Date(s) of receipt of vaccines (not received) letter of interest was submitted for Hepatitis B vaccine and a proposal will be submitted in the end of January 2003 
Please report on the progress, including starting date of vaccinations and any problems that have been encountered with regard to vaccines and supplies provided by GAVI/The Vaccine Fund.

1.2.2
Major activities

*Renewal and Rehabilitation of cold chain at federal and state level

*Procurement of new cold chain equipment at federal and state level

*Technical training for cold chain technicians

*5 out of 6 Midlevel Management have been undertaken.

1.2.3
Statement on use of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund financial support (US$100,000) for the introduction of the new vaccine

No funds received

1.3 Injection safety
1.3.1
Receipt of injection safety support

A steady flow of vaccine safety equipment has been in process through UNICEF/SUDAN on behalf of GAVI FUND.
1.3.2 Progress of transition plan for safe injections and safe management of sharps waste.

1-General Objectives

Ensure safety of injection and waste disposal

Strategies

1-Establish a national policy on safety of injection.

2-Ensure an adequate supply of AD syringes and safety boxes

3-Ensure proper use of safety of injection

4-Create community awareness regarding safety of injection

5-Implement a system for detecting and investigation adverse events following immunization

6-Insure adequate disposal of injection material in each facility

                                                               -----------------------------

Indicators used

1-Number of reported case of AEFI in each locality

2-Number of localities using incinerators at central level

3-Number of facilities using safety of injection practices.

4-Number of messages delivered to the public on safety of injection in each state

1.3.3
Statement on use of GAVI/The Vaccine Fund injection safety support (if received in the form of a cash contribution)

No cash contribution for injection safety has been received

2.  Financial sustainability
Inception Report :

Outline steps towards the development of a financial sustainability plan

First Annual Report : 
Submit completed financial sustainability plan

Subsequent Reports :
Summarize progress on financial sustainability

	Not developed yet, awaiting foreign technical assistance to help formulate a financial sustainability plan with  assistance of WHO consultants. 




3.
Request for new and under-used vaccines for year …………….. No new vaccine will be introduced in 2003
3.1     Up-dated immunization targets

Confirm/update basic data (= surviving infants, DTP3 targets, New vaccination targets) of the multi-year immunization plan approved with country application: revised Table 4 of approved application form and give reasons for any changes.

	Table 1 : Baseline and annual targets

	Number of
	Baseline and targets

	
	2000
	2001
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	2007

	Births
	1174862
	1206311
	1238037
	1271917
	1305368
	1339700
	1374934
	1411094

	Infants’ deaths
	145683
	149583
	153517
	157718
	161866
	166123
	170492
	174976

	Surviving infants
	1029179
	1056729
	1084521
	1114199
	1143503
	1173577
	1204442
	1236119

	Infants vaccinated with DTP3 *
	659662
	706,102
	768942
	857697
	926584
	974727
	1036961
	1089274

	Infants vaccinated with *…(use one row for any new vaccine)
	_____
	______
	_______
	______
	_______
	_______
	______
	______

	Wastage rate of  ** ………….. ( new vaccine)
	_______
	________
	________
	________
	______
	_______
	________
	________


* Indicate actual number of children vaccinated in past years

          ** Indicate actual wastage rate obtained in past years

If the request for supply for the coming years differs from previously approved plan:

	Please indicate the reasons for those changes and, where relevant, the related modifications of targets of children to be vaccinated, wastage rate and type of vaccine. Indicate that UNICEF Supply Division has assured the availability of the new quantity of supply according to new changes. Summarise the related modifications of the activities and of the budgets of the work-plan for introduction of new vaccines and indicate the date of the ICC meeting when the changes were endorsed.



3.2 Confirmed/revised request for new vaccine (to be shared with UNICEF Supply Division) for the year …… (indicate forthcoming year)

No new vaccine is intended for introduction in the forthcoming year 2003 pentavalent vaccine is to be introduced in 2004
Table 2: Estimated number of doses of …… vaccine (specify for one presentation only) : (Please repeat this table for any other vaccine presentation requested from 

GAVI/The Vaccine Fund

	
	
	Formula
	For year ……
	Remarks

	A
	Number of children to receive new vaccine
	
	
	· Phasing: Please adjust estimates of target number of children to receive new vaccines, if a phased introduction is intended. If targets for hep B3 and Hib3 differ from DTP3, explanation of the difference should be provided

· Wastage of vaccines: The country would aim for a maximum wastage rate of 25% for the first year with a plan to gradually reduce it to 15% by the third year. For vaccine in single or two-dose vials the maximum wastage allowance is 5%. No maximum limits have been set for yellow fever vaccine in multi-dose vials.

· Buffer stock: The buffer stock for vaccines and AD syringes is set at 25%. This is added to the first stock of doses required to introduce the vaccination in any given geographic area. Write zero under other years. In case of a phased introduction with the buffer stock spread over several years, the formula should read: [ F – number of doses (incl. wastage) received in previous year ] * 0.25.

· Anticipated vaccines in stock at start of year… ….: It is calculated by deducting the buffer stock received in previous years from the current balance of vaccines in stock.

· AD syringes: A wastage factor of 1.11 is applied to the total number of vaccine doses requested from the Fund, excluding the wastage of vaccines.

· Reconstitution syringes: it applies only for lyophilized vaccines. Write zero for other vaccines.
· Safety boxes: A multiplying factor of 1.11 is applied to safety boxes to cater for areas where one box will be used for less than 100 syringes

	B
	Percentage of vaccines requested from The Vaccine Fund 
	%
	
	

	C
	Number of doses per child 
	
	
	

	D
	Number of doses 
	A x B/100 x C
	
	

	E
	Estimated wastage factor 
	(see list in table 3)
	
	

	F
	Number of doses ( incl. wastage)
	 A x C x E x B/100
	
	

	G
	Vaccines buffer stock 
	F x 0.25
	
	

	H
	Anticipated vaccines in stock at start of year ….
	
	
	

	I
	Total vaccine doses requested 
	F + G - H
	
	

	J
	Number of doses per vial
	
	
	

	K
	Number of AD syringes (+ 10% wastage)                      
	( D + G – H )  x 1.11
	
	

	L
	Reconstitution syringes (+ 10% wastage)
	I / J x 1.11
	
	

	M
	Total of safety boxes (+ 10%  of extra need)
	( K + L ) / 100  x 1.11
	
	


Table 3 : Wastage rates and factors

	Vaccine wastage rate
	5%
	10%
	15%
	20%
	25%
	30%
	35%
	40%
	45%
	50%
	55%
	60%

	Equivalent wastage factor
	1.05
	1.11
	1.18
	1.25
	1.33
	1.43
	1.54
	1.67
	1.82
	2.00
	2.22
	2.50


 3.3
Confirmed/revised request for injection safety support 

(If quantity of current request differs from the GAVI letter of approval, please present the justification for that difference).

Table 4.1: Estimated supplies for safety of vaccination for the next two years with …… (Use one table for each vaccine BCG, DTP, measles and TT, and number them from 4.1 to 4.4) 

	
	
	Formula
	For year ……
	For year ……

	A
	Target of children for …… vaccination (for TT : target of pregnant women)

	#
	
	

	B
	Number of doses per child (for TT woman)
	#
	
	

	C
	Number of ……  doses
	A x B
	
	

	D
	AD syringes (+10% wastage)
	C x 1.11
	
	

	E
	AD syringes buffer stock  
 
	D x 0.25
	
	

	F
	Total AD syringes
	D + E
	
	

	G
	Number of doses per vial
	#
	
	

	H
	Vaccine wastage factor 

	Either 2 or 1.6
	
	

	I
	Number of reconstitution 
 syringes (+10%  wastage)
	C x H x 1.11 / G
	
	

	J
	Number of safety boxes (+10% of extra need)
	( F + I ) x 1.11 / 100
	
	

	Table 5: Summary of total supplies for safety of vaccinations with BCG, DTP, TT and measles for the next two years.



	ITEM
	For the year 2002…
	For the year 2003…
	Justification of changes from originally approved supply:

	Total AD syringes
	for BCG
	1, 222, 906
	1, 061, 469
	

	
	for other vaccines
	6, 203, 793
	5, 814, 870
	

	Total  of reconstitution  syringes 
	233, 772
	255, 633
	

	Total  of safety boxes
	85, 116
	79,165
	


Partnering with The Vaccine Fund











X





�


�








� GAVI will fund the procurement of AD syringes to deliver 2 doses of TT to pregnant women. If the immunization policy of the country includes all Women of Child Bearing Age (WCBA), GAVI/The Vaccine Fund will contribute to a maximum of 2 doses for Pregnant Women (estimated as total births). 


� The buffer stock for vaccines and AD syringes is set at 25%. This is added to the first stock of doses required to introduce the vaccination in any given geographic area. Write zero for other years.


� Standard wastage factor will be used for calculation of re-constitution syringes. It will be 2 for BCG, 1.6 for measles and YF.


� Only for lyophilized vaccines. Write zero for other vaccines
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